TOWNSHIP OF FORKS NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 401

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FORKS, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF FORKS CODE OF ORDINANCES, BY REVISING CHAPTER 195 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC), ARTICLE VII, SECTION 195-66, SCHEDULE XIV (PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES) AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT HEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Forks has deemed it necessary to amend Chapter 195, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Code of the Township of Forks.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Forks, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 195 Vehicles and Traffic, Article VII Schedules, \$195-66, Schedule XIV: Parking Prohibited at All Times, shall be amended with the addition of the following:

Name of Street Conroy Place	Side Both	<u>Location</u> Entire Length
Newlins Road	Both	From Kesslersville Road to Broadway
Kesslersville Road	Both	From Alex Road to Bushkill Drive
Kesslersville Road	South	From Alex Road to Ben Jon Road

SECTION 2. If any provision, sentence, clause, section or part of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of Forks Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such stricken provisions not been included herein.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective five (5) days after its enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Forks, County of Northampton on this 5th day of September 2024.

ATTEST:

FORKS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:

Timothy Hughes, Secretary

Ichn O'Noil Chairm